LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2010

No. 58	

Introduced by Council Member Mark-Viverito, The Speaker (Council Member Quinn) and Council Members Brewer, Cabrera, Chin, Dickens, Dromm, Ferreras, Fidler, Gentile, Greenfield, James, Koppell, Lander, Mealy, Palma, Recchia, Rose, Sanders Jr., Van Bramer, Williams, Lappin, Gennaro, Rodriguez, Jackson, Garodnick, Gonzalez, Barron and Halloran

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring the mayor's office of operations to report certain hate crime statistics on the city's website.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Section 3-112 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by a local law for the year 2010 amending such code in relation to reporting certain domestic violence statistics, as proposed in a preconsidered introduction, is amended to read as follows:

§3-112. On-line reporting of domestic violence *and hate crime* statistics. The mayor's office of operations shall include the following police department statistics among the data presented on the My Neighborhood Statistics pages of the city's website or on any successor pages of such website that are substantially similar in form or function:

- (a) the number of domestic violence radio runs;
- (b) the number of murders related to domestic violence;
- (c) the number of rapes related to domestic violence; [and]
- (d) the number of felonious assaults related to domestic violence;
- (e) the number of hate crimes;

- (f) the number of murders determined by the police department to be hate crimes; and
- (g) the number of felonious assaults determined by the police department to be hate crimes.

For purposes of subdivisions (e) through (g) of this section, the term "hate crime" shall have the meaning ascribed to it by section 485.05 of the New York penal law. Such statistics shall be provided in a manner consistent with other police department data available on the pages of such website.

§2. This local law shall take effect on the same date and in the same manner as a local law for the year 2010 amending the administrative code of the city of New York relating to reporting certain domestic violence statistics.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s:

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MUNICIPAL HOME RULE §27

Pursuant to the provisions of Municipal Home Rule Law §27, I hereby certify that the enclosed Local Law (Local Law 58 of 2010, Council Int. No. 373-A) contains the correct text and was passed by the New York City Council on October 27, 2010, approved by the Mayor on November 8, 2010 and returned to the City Clerk on November 8, 2010.

JEFFREY D. FRIEDLANDER, Acting Corporation Counsel